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March 26, 2013

Questions and Answers
1. Should we plan for 10% cut in federal funds in FY14, 10% cut in FY15, 10% cut in FY16, and so on?
Response:  

As of right now, we anticipate that a net 5% cut in federal funds statewide will continue from Federal Fiscal Year 13 (the school year starting on July 1, 2013) onward.   However, because this is a net reduction, individual district allocations may be higher or lower, depending on specific formula criteria for each grant, such as census data, poverty data and hold harmless factors.

This means that as a practical matter KDE recommends that districts should plan on a conservative 10% reduction in their district allocation for each year moving forward.  When actual district allocations for FFY 13 are received later in the spring, districts can adjust their projections for future years based upon that information.  For example, if a district’s actual reduction ends up being 7.5% for FFY 13, it would be reasonable to plan for 7.5% in additional cuts in federal funds each year for that district, unless Congress does something to stop the current sequestration process in future years.

2. Will the 5% reduction in Federal funds be reflected in projects ending in 3 or those ending in 4?
Response:  
The reduction will affect projects ending in “4”.
3. I noticed in the PowerPoint a breakdown of the Federal cuts to the state.  Will there be any way to look at cutting one area deeper and reallocating that money to support another area?  For example, could one cut the work study grant area deeper and reallocate that to Title I for in-state purposes?
Response:
Currently, the only Federal flexibility available is that under the ESEA Waiver process.  In addition, to the extent districts apply for and get approved under the state Districts of Innovation process in the future, this may allow for additional flexibility in the use of state funds.
4. When will districts get their amounts?
Response: 

The Kentucky Department of Education should receive actual Federal grant allocations for Federal Fiscal Year 13 (the school year starting on July 1, 2013) in May 2013 and will provide this information to districts as soon as possible.  See also response to question 1.

5. Just for clarification, they will not be coming after "this" year's money?
Response:

The short answer is no.  All grants from the United States Department of Education (“USDOE”) are only going to be cut for Federal Fiscal Year 13 forward.  These cuts will start in July 1, 2013.  The webcast today only focused on USDOE grants.

However, if a district receives Federal grants from another Federal agency (besides USDOE), such as the United States Department of Health and Human Services, those agency’s Federal grants may be on  a different timetable (for example, some start March 1, 2013) and those would also be cut 5%.  We would recommend contacting the Federal agency of jurisdiction if you have questions about non-USDOE grants.

6. If the cut to Kentucky is $31.8 million every year, how long before it gets down to zero?
Response:


If sequestration truly continues for the entire ten-year period, at a 5% net reduction per year, that generally translates into a 50% reduction in current federal funding levels by the end of sequestration.  

7. How do the cuts affect the hold harmless numbers?  If our hold harmless number is 90%, do we plan on a 5-10% cut from that hold harmless number?
Response: 
According to USDOE, districts should plan for the Hold Harmless amount.  If a district’s Hold Harmless is 90%, they should plan for 90% of their FY13 allocation (Ex:  District A’s FY13 allocation was $1,354,210; they should plan for $1,218,789 for FY14).
8. So when budgeting for Title I this coming year in FY13, do we start at our hold harmless rate and then reduce by another 8-10 %?
See response in #7.
9. Hold harmless is not impacted on Title I?
See response in #7.
10. If our district's hold harmless is 90%, what percent should we budget for Title 1 in FY 14? Can the reductions due to sequestration take the allocation below the hold harmless percentage?
Response:
Plan for 90% of what you received in FY13.  Reductions due to sequestration would not take an allocation below the hold harmless percentage.
11. How will the Maintenance of Fiscal Effort be impacted?
Response:
Districts will have to adhere to Section 9521 of NCLB, which states that a local education agency may receive funds under a covered program for any fiscal year only if the State educational agency finds that either the combined fiscal effort per student or the aggregate expenditures of the agency and the State with respect to the provision of a free public education by the agency for the preceding fiscal year was not less than 90 percent of the combined fiscal effort or aggregate expenditures for the second preceding fiscal year.
Programs which must meet MOE are:

Title I, Part A

Title I, Part D, Prevention and Intervention Programs for Children and Youth who are Neglected, Delinquent, or At-Risk 

Title II, Part A, Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 

Title III, Part A, English Acquisition State Grants

Title IV, Part B, 21st Century Learning Centers 

Title VI, Part B, Subpart 2, Rural Education 

12. I heard the response that the MOFE (IDEA) for districts would be reduced to match the rate of decrease in Federal Funding through sequestration.  I don’t believe this will be true.  In fact I believe the amount of general funds required to meet student needs through IDEA will increase as the expectation is services to students will not suffer due to the sequestration cuts.  This means we will have to supplant the lost federal funds with local revenues to maintain the same services to our students with IEPs.
Response:
We have clarified with the U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs (OSEP) that sequestration does not relieve local districts of the maintenance of fiscal effort requirements under Part B of the Individual with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).  Districts must continue to maintain the same effort in providing special education at either the aggregate amount or per child amount as in years past per 34 CFR 300.203.  The IDEA does allow for eligible districts to adjust their effort in years when the IDEA award to the district increases as described at 34 CFR 300.205.  In addition, there are several exceptions to the effort requirement that allow a district to reduce its effort.   These exceptions are described at 34 CFR 300.204 and in the instructions that accompany the annual IDEA MoFE forms.  Below is an excerpt from the instructions that specifies these allowable exceptions:
Must a district always maintain the same level of State and local spending for the education of children with disabilities as the preceding year?
[34 CFR Part 300.204]
No, there are exceptions to this requirement.  A school district may reduce the level of expenditures of State and local funds below the level of those expenditures for the preceding fiscal year if the reduction is attributable to the following:

a) The voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for just cause, of special education or related services personnel.
b) A decrease in the enrollment of children with disabilities.

c) The termination of the obligation of the district to provide a program of special education to a particular child with a disability that is an exceptionally costly program, as determined by the Kentucky Department of Education, because the child—

(i)  Has left the jurisdiction of the district;

(ii)  Has reached the age at which the obligation of the district to provide a free appropriate public education to the child has terminated; or

(iii)  No longer needs the program of special education.

d) The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases, such as the acquisition of handicapped buses, special equipment or the construction of school facilities.

The assumption of cost by the high cost fund operated by the SEA under 300.704(c) (Note: Kentucky does not maintain a high cost fund as described by this Regulation and so this exception is not an option for local districts).

13. Does sequestration impact food services?
Response:

No.  Most food services grants are exempt from sequestration, except for the Federal Milk Program.

14. Will current 21st century funds be impacted since they have already been allocated for multiple years in the original grant award?
Response:  

Current 21st Century grants will be level-funded, which means that they will be given priority and are not anticipated to be reduced at this time.  However, that funding will not be available for a new competition. 
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